

## Tourism and Culture

<b>Service/Activity</b>	<b>2025</b>	<b>2026</b>
<b>Filming Application</b>		
Student Film, max crew size of 7 people, no special effects	\$25	\$25
Medium Risk & Size, crew size 8-49 people, no special effects	\$150	\$150
High Risk & Size, crew size 50+, with special effects	\$500	\$500
<b>Special Event Permit Application</b>		
Under 100 in attendance	\$50	\$50
From 101 to 500 in attendance	\$75	\$75
More than 500 people in attendance	\$300	\$300
<b>Special Event Vendor Fees</b>		
Cruise Ships, per day/visit	\$25	\$25
Ontario's Best Butter Tart Festival - general merchandise vendor - 10'x10' booth*	\$225	\$225
Ontario's Best Butter Tart Festival - butter tart vendor - 10'x10' booth*	\$275	\$275
Ontario's Best Butter Tart Festival - additional cost for a *corner booth	\$25	\$25
Ontario's Best Butter Tart Festival - butter tart vendors - 10'x20' booth at intersection	\$1,000	\$1,000
Ontario's Best Butter Tart Festival - food trucks - per linear foot, including hitch	\$30	\$30
Ontario's Best Butter Tart Festival - not-for-profit rate - 10'x10'	\$75	\$75
Canada Day - 10'x10' booth	\$80	\$80

## Tourism and Culture

Service/Activity	2025	2026
Canada Day - 10'x10' booth - not-for-profit rate	n/a	\$25
Tugboat Festival - 10'x10' booth, 1.5 days	\$100	\$100
Tall Ships - 10'x10' booth, 2.5 days (event every three years)	\$210 (in-year)	\$210 (in-year)
Tall Ships - Sail pass tickets, pending service offered by ships	\$50 early bird, \$65 regular	n/a
Midland Mural Festival (artists/artisan) - 10'x10', 1 day	\$50	\$50
Midland Mural Festival (food trucks) - flat rate	\$100	\$100
<b>Stage Rental Fees</b>		
Little Lake Park Stage Rental - Hourly	n/a	\$30
Little Lake Park Stage Rental - Half-Day (minimum 4 hours)	n/a	\$100
Little Lake Park Stage Rental - Full Day (minimum 8 hours)	n/a	\$210
Little Lake Park Stage Rental - Not-for-Profit with no admission event	n/a	no charge
<b>Miscellaneous Fees</b>		
Canada Day - wrist band for rides/inflatables	Free	n/a
Tall Ships - admission fee (event every three years)	\$15 for adults, \$10 seniors and youth, under 5 free (in-year)	n/a
Vendor insurance administration fee	\$5	\$5
Municipal Accommodation Tax - administration fee	10%	10%